
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of Rocky Mountain Power for 
Approval of a Significant Energy 
Resource Decision and Voluntary Request 
for Approval of Resource Decision  

 
DOCKET NO. 17-035-40 

 
NOTICE OF FILING AND 

COMMENT PERIOD 
 

 
ISSUED: May 23, 2025 

 
 On May 22, 2025, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed with the Public Service 

Commission (PSC) its New Wind and Transmission Report for Calendar Year 2024 

(“Report”). Any interested person may submit comments on RMP’s Report on or 

before Monday, July 21, 2025, and may submit reply comments on or before Tuesday, 

August 5, 2025.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 23, 2025. 
 
 

/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#339900 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on May 23, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Max Backlund (Max.Backlund@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Karen J. Kruse (karen.kruse@pacificorp.com) 
Pacific Power  
 
Katherine McDowell (katherine@mrg-law.com) 
Adam Lowney (adam@mrg-law.com) 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulous & Brew, P.C. 
 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
 
Mitch M. Longson (mlongson@mc2b.com) 
Manning Curtis Bradshaw & Bednar PLLC  
 
Lisa Tormoen Hickey (lisahickey@newlawgroup.com) 
Tormoen Hickey LLC 
 
Lauren R. Barros (LRB@LaurenBarrosLaw.com) 
Logan Mitchell (logan@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
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William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Chad C. Baker (cbaker@parsonsbehle.com) 
UIEC, Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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